
RESOLUTION #2010-07

A Resolution Approving

Budget Reclassification and Amendment to the 2009 Budget

and Budget Amendment to the 2010 Budget

WHEREAS, the Police/EMS remodeling project received Focus on Energy lighting incentives and personal donations;

WHEREAS, the Police/EMS remodeling project had several unanticipated expenses which were necessary to approve during construction;
WHEREAS, Resolutions 2009-10 and 2009-16 contemplated a transfer from EMS Fund Balance passing through General Fund Balance to the Capital Projects Fund;
WHEREAS, the reporting for the Expenditure Restraint Program would consider moneys passing through the General Fund as an operating expenditure of the General Fund;

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded Energy Efficiency Conservation Block Grant funds for lighting upgrades at the Public Works Garage and LED streetlights;
WHEREAS, the lighting upgrade at the Public Works Garage has been identified as eligible for Focus on Energy lighting incentives;
AND, WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed and recommended approval of the budget reclassification and amendments contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it herby resolved by the Common Council of the City of Evansville to amend the budgets for the years ended December 31, 2009, December 31, 2010, as follows:
2009 Expenses:

1. Increase account 40-5520-821, Police Building Improvements by $1,656 from $287,618 to $289,274 for remodeling project.

2009 Revenues:

2. Increase account 40-48501-65, Donations by $1,020 from $1,963 to $2,983.

3. Increase account 40-43530-57, Grants/Incentives/Aid by $1,290 from $0 to $1,290.

2009 Reclassification:

4. Transfer $301,901 from EMS Fund Balance to Capital Projects account 40-49200-57 rather than to General Fund Balance.
2010 Capital Revenues:

5. Increase account 40-43530-57, Grants/Incentives/Aid by $140,196 from $0 to $140,196.
2010 Capital Expenses:

6. Increase account 40-5330-821, DPW Building Improvements by $31,231 from $0 to $31,231.

7. Increase account 40-5796-822, LED Streetlights by $108,965 from $0 to $108,965.
Passed this 13th day of April, 2010.

CITY OF EVANSVILLE

By: ____________________________________
               Sandra J. Decker, Mayor






Attest: _________________________________

 



Judy L. Walton, City Clerk

Introduced:
4/13/10

Adopted:
4/13/10
Published:
4/21/10
Drafted on 4/7/10 and revised 4/9/10 by Dan Wietecha, City Administrator

